TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation
 TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
 TFRS 9 Financial Instruments
 TFRIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

Thai Solar Energy Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 September 2020

13

3 Accounting policies (Cont’d)

3.2 The temporary exemption guidance to relieve the impact from COVID-19

The Federation of Accounting Professions (TFAC) announced on 22 April 2020 the temporary exemption
guidance to relieve the impact from COVID-19 for the reporting periods ending between 1 January 2020 and
31 December 2020. The management has considered that the Group does not have any significant item
that should apply for the exemption.

4 Reclassification

Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with changes in presentation in the current period.

Summary impact to statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

For the three-month period ended 30 September 2019

 Consolidated financial information
 Previously

 reported Reclassification Restated
 Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Administrative expenses (46,727) 313 (46,414)
Loss on exchange rate - (313) (313)

 Separate financial information
 Previously

 reported Reclassification Restated
 Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Administrative expenses (56,163) 26,046 (30,117)
Loss on exchange rate - (26,046) (26,046)

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019

 Consolidated financial information
 Previously
 reported Reclassification Restated
 Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Administrative expenses (162,242) 4,679 (157,563)
Loss on exchange rate - (4,679) (4,679)

 Separate financial information
 Previously

 reported Reclassification Restated
 Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Administrative expenses (207,744) 113,364 (94,380)
Loss on exchange rate - (113,364) (113,364)

5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted financial reporting standards related to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9)
and leases standard (TFRS 16) retrospectively from 1 January 2020 but has not restated comparatives for the
2019 reporting period, as permitted in the standards. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new
requirements are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line items in the statement
of financial position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards related to financial instruments (TAS 32
and TFRS 9) and leases standard (TFRS 16):

Thai Solar Energy Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 September 2020

14

5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

 Consolidated financial information

As previously
reported on

31 December
2019

Impact of
TAS 32 and

TFRS9
(Note 5.1)

Impact of
TFRS16

(Note 5.2)

As restated on
1 January

2020
Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,549,859 - (43,204) 7,506,655
Right-of-use assets - - 251,666 251,666
Deferred tax assets 1,623 - 3,495 5,118

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Construction and other payables (199,267) - 12,211 (187,056)
Current portion of lease liabilities (7,195) - (13,821) (21,016)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (13,281) - (210,942) (224,223)
Derivative liabilities - (47,853) - (47,853)
Deferred tax liabilities (28,067) - (3,220) (31,287)
Provision for decommissioning costs (2,583) - (23,586) (26,169)

Equity
Retained earnings (2,856,784) - 27,401 (2,829,383)
Other components of equity
   - Fair value of hedging derivatives - 47,853 - 47,853

 Separate financial information

As previously
reported on

31 December
2019

Impact of
TFRS16

(Note 5.2)

As restated on
1 January

2020
Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 273,738 (18,866) 254,872
Right-of-use assets - 34,463 34,463

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities (2,720) (4,610) (7,330)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (5,260) (11,740) (17,000)
Deferred tax liabilities (3,112) (3,232) (6,344)

Equity
Retained earnings (359,343) 3,985 (355,358)

5.1 Financial instruments

With the first-time adoption of financial reporting standards regarding financial instruments, the Group's
financial statements have been significantly affected on derivative contracts and hedging activities.

The total impact on the other components of equity as at 1 January 2020 is as follows:

Consolidated

financial information
 Baht Thousand

Other component of equity as at 31 December 2019 -
Hedge accounting and derivatives 47,853

Other component of equity as at 1 January 2020  47,853

Thai Solar Energy Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 September 2020

15

5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

5.1 Financial instruments (Cont’d)

Classification and measurement

On 1 January 2020 (the date of initial application), the Group’s management has assessed which business
models applied to the financial assets and liabilities held by the Group and has classified the financial
assets and liabilities as below.

 Consolidated financial information

Fair value
through

profit or loss
Amortised

cost

Total
Financial assets as at 1 January 2020 Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Cash and cash equivalents - 643,594 643,594
Restricted bank deposits - 53,104 53,104
Short-term investments 220,650 464 221,114
Trade and other receivables - 405,581 405,581

 220,650 1,102,743 1,323,393

 Consolidated financial information

Fair value -
Derivatives

Amortised
cost Total

Financial liabilities as at 1 January 2020 Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Short-term borrowings from financial institutions - 98,470 98,470
Construction and other payables - 199,267 199,267
Right in power purchase agreement payables - 75,385 75,385
Lease liabilities - 245,239 245,239
Long-term loans from financial institutions - 6,474,190 6,474,190
Debentures - 3,294,826 3,294,826
Derivative liabilities 47,853 - 47,853

 47,853 10,387,377 10,435,230

 Separate financial information

Fair value

through Amortised

 profit or loss cost Total
Financial assets as at 1 January 2020 Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand

Cash and cash equivalents - 43,844 43,844
Restricted bank deposits - 27,279 27,279
Short-term investments 220,650 464 221,114
Trade and other receivables - 262,770 262,770
Receivables from disposal of investment - 1,383,683 1,383,683
Short-term loans to subsidiaries - 701,001 701,001
Long-term loans to subsidiaries - 5,065,751 5,065,751

 220,650 7,484,792 7,705,442

Separate

financial information
 Amortised cost
Financial liabilities as at 1 January 2020 Baht Thousand

Short-term borrowings from financial institutions 98,470
Trade and other payables 45,969
Short-term loans from subsidiaries 22,500
Long-term loans from financial institutions 2,563,956
Debentures 3,294,826
Lease liabilities 24,330

 6,050,051

Thai Solar Energy Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 September 2020

16

5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)